

No. 22-842

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARIA T. VULLO

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PROJECT FOR PRIVACY AND  
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
AARON C. WARD  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

JANUARY 16, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Respondent’s Revocation of a Regulatory Safe-Harbor from Those Who Do Business with Parties Who Hold Unpopular Viewpoints Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny. ....	6
II. CSR-Based Justifications Do Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	8
III. If Allowed To Stand, Vullo’s Actions Threaten All Constitutionally- Protected Individual Rights, Particularly Fourth Amendment and Privacy Rights.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	3, 7
<i>Baker v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1513 (D. Idaho 1996).....	6
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) .....	6
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	5, 12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	7
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	7

<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	1, 4, 7
<i>R.S.W.W., Inc. v. City of Keego Harbor</i> , 397 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	4, 12
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	5
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Lucian A. Bebchuk et al., <i>What Matters in Corporate Governance</i> , 22 Rev. Fin. Stud. 783 (2009) .....	11
Lucian A. Bebchuk & Roberto Tallarita, <i>The Illusory Promise of Stakeholder</i> <i>Governance</i> , 106 Cornell L. Rev. 91 (2020).....	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	6

Peter Dujardin, <i>Law Enforcement Worries Over Beefed-Up Phone Encryption,</i> Daily Press (Apr. 12, 2015).....	12
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Excessive Ambitions of Stakeholder Ideology,</i> 77 Bus. Law. 755 (2022).....	13
Cyrus Farivar & Thomas Brewster, <i>Google Just Killed Warrants That Give Police Access To Location Data,</i> Forbes (Dec. 14, 2023).....	11
Gunnar Friede et al., <i>ESG and Financial Performance: Aggregated Evidence from More than 2000 Empirical Studies,</i> 5 J. Sustainable Fin. & Investment 210 (2015).....	9
Christian Glocker, <i>Reserve Requirements and Financial Stability,</i> 71 J. Int'l Fin. Mkts., Insts. & Money 1 (2021).....	11
Witold Henisz et al., <i>Five Ways that ESG Creates Value,</i> McKinsey Q. (Nov. 2019).....	8
Stefan Hirsch et al., <i>CSR and firm profitability: Evidence from a meta-regression analysis,</i> 37 J. Econ. Survs. 993 (2023) .....	8, 9

Max M. Schanzenbach & Robert H. Sitkoff, <i>Reconciling Fiduciary Duty and Social Conscience: The Law and Economics of ESG Investing by a Trustee</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 381 (2020) .....	8, 10
Holger Spamann & Jacob Fisher, <i>Corporate Purpose: Theoretical and Empirical Foundations/Confusions</i> (Eur. Corp. Governance Inst., Law Working Paper No. 664/2022) .....	9
